which usually results in lease terms of three to five years.

Other leases
Leases of vehicles and office equipment usually have lease
terms of one to three years. These leases are usually short-
term leases and/or leases of low-value assets. In such cases,
the Group has chosen not to report right-of-use assets and
lease liabilities for these leases.

The Group did not have any material leases with the Group as
the lessor in 2022 or 2023.

Additions to right-of-use assets were SEK 162.8m (255.7) in
2023. This figure includes the cost of right-of-use assets that
were newly acquired during the year and additional amounts
from reviewing lease liabilities due to changed payments as
a result of changes in the lease term. The main addition to
right-of-use assets during the financial year is the sale-and
lease-back of real estate for SCIENION in Berlin, Germany.

Sale-and-lease-back
Completed sale-and-lease-back transaction in 2023 has been reported as revenue in accordance with IFRS 15. Remaining
right-of-use asset has been valued at the share of the previously reported value of the property that relates to the right-of-use
retained by the group.

Right-of-use assets
2023 2022

Real estate Other Total Real estate Other Total

Opening balance 435.7 6.0 441.8  240.5 8.0 248.4

Additions to right-of-use assets 161.5 1.3 162.8 253.2 2.5 255.7

Adjustments of right-of-use assets 15.7 - 15.7 -10.8 -1.4 -12.1

Expiring right-of-use assets -21.8 -1.4 -23.1 -0.2 - -0.2

Depreciation during the year -101.1 -3.2 -104.3 -77.8 -4.0 -81.8

Translation differences -7.1 0.1 -6.9 30.9 0.9 31.8

Closing balance 482.9 2.8 485.7 435.7 6.0 441.8

Lease liabilities

Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Current 95.6 89.7

Non-current 440.4 370.5

Lease liabilities included in
the balance sheet 536.0 460.2

See Note 2, Financial Risk Management, for a maturity
analysis of the lease liabilities.

Amounts recognized in profit/loss

Group

IFRS 16 2023 2022

Depreciation of right-of-use assets -104.3 -81.8

Interest expense on lease liabilities -12.9 -9.5

Costs for short-term leases -4.0 -19.3

Costs for leases of low-value assets -2.6 -6.4

Total -123.8 -117.0

Whereof amounts for discontinued operation

IFRS 16 2023 2022

Depreciation of right-of-use assets -5.1 -4.3

[…]

to the AGM is available at www.bico.com, section Corporate
Governance, tab for AGM 2024.

BICO GROUP AB (PUBL) ANNUAL REPORT / 2023 97

NOTES

Not 34
Adjusted reporting of goodwill and other
intangible assets

As described in note 1, BICO has made changes in its method
for forecast periods for goodwill impairment tests. This has
led to retroactive effects on the financials in 2022, which has
been reported according to the rules on correction of errors
and are summarized below.

The adjustment has had no effect on the total cash flow from
operating activities, investing activities or financing activities
for 2022. However, as a result of the higher impairments in
2022, individual lines in the statement of cash flows have been
adjusted to calculate the cash flow from operating activities.
This has meant that the net result is lower, while the reversal
of items not affecting cash flow has increased compared to
the previously published annual report for 2022.

The change has also led to adjustments in the parent compa-
ny's reporting of shares in group companies and equity which
can be seen from the first table below.

Jan-Dec 2022

Income Statement Previously reported Adjustment Adjusted reporting

Net sales  2,120.8  -   2,120.8

Other operating income  109.3  -   109.3

Change in inventories  3.0  -   3.0

Capitalized work for own account  164.8  -   164.8
 -

Operating expenses  -

Raw materials and supplies -537.1  -   -537.1

Other external costs -662.0  -   -662.0

Staff costs -1,162.3  -   -1,162.3

Amortization, depreciation and impairment -289.8 -16.0   -305.8

Amortization of goodwill  -   -2,557.8   -2,557.8

Other operating expenses -21.5  -   -21.5

Operating profit/loss -274.8 -2,573.8   -2,848.6
 -

Profit/loss from financial items  -

Financial income  427.5  -   427.5

Financial expenses -187.6  -   -187.6

Profit/loss after financial items -34.9 -2,573.8   -2,608.7
 -

Taxes -53.2  4.8   -48.4

Profit/loss from continuing operations -88.1 -2,569.0   -2,657.1
 -

Discontinued operations  -

Profit/loss from discontinued operations -747.6  -   -747.6
 -

Total profit/loss for the year -835.7 -2,569.0   -3,404.7

Attributable to:

Owners of the Parent Company -832.9 -2,569.0   -3,401.8

Non-controlling interests -2.8  -   -2.8

Net profit/loss for the period -835.7 -2,569.0   -3,404.7

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Translation differences for the period in the translation of foreign operations  396.7 -93.9   302.8

Tax attributable to items that have been transferred or can be transferred to
profit -5.2  -   -5.2

Total comprehensive income -444.2 -2,662.9   -3,107.1

Basic earnings per share, SEK, Total -12.94 -52.87

Diluted earnings per share, SEK, Total -12.94 -52.87

Basic earnings per share, SEK, continuing operations -1.33 -41.25

Diluted earnings per share, SEK, continuing operations -1.33 -41.25

Basic earnings per share, SEK, discontinued operations -11.62 -11.62

Diluted earnings per share, SEK, discontinued operations -11.62 -11.62

Jan-Dec 2022

Parent company
Previously

reported
Adjust-

ment
Adjusted

reporting

Income statement

Profit/loss from shares in
Group companies -436.1 -339.0 -775.1

Net profit/loss for the
period -314.5 -339.0 -653.5

Balance sheet

Shares in Group compa-
nies  3,789.1 -339.0  3,450.1

Equity  7,232.3 -339.0  6,893.3

BICO GROUP AB (PUBL) ANNUAL REPORT / 202398

NOTES

2022-12-31

Balance Sheet Previously reported Adjustment Adjusted reporting

Intangible assets  6,712.9 -2,667.9  4,045.0

Deferred tax assets  101.9  -   101.9

Total other non-current assets  945.0 -  945.0

Current assets  2,437.0  -   2,437.0

Total assets  10,196.8 -2,667.9  7,528.9

Share capital  1.8  -   1.8

Other contributed capital  7,590.5  -   7,590.5

Translation reserve  419.3 -93.9  325.4

Retained earnings incl. profit/loss for the year -1,106.5 -2,569.0 -3,675.5

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Company  6,905.1 -2,662.9  4,242.2

Non-controlling interests  27.2  -   27.2

Total equity  6,932.3 -2,662.9  4,269.3

Deferred tax liabilities  345.1 -5.0  340.1

Other non-current liabilities  1,980.0  -   1,980.0

Current liabilities  939.5  -   939.5

Total equity and liabilities  10,196.8 -2,667.9  7,528.9

BICO GROUP AB (PUBL) ANNUAL REPORT / 2023 99

The Board of Directors and the CEO hereby declare that the annual accounts were prepared in accord-
ance with generally accepted accounting practices in Sweden and that the consolidated accounts were
prepared in accordance with international financial reporting standards as referred to in the Regulation

(EC) No 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002 on the application
of international accounting standards. The annual accounts and consolidated accounts give a fair pres-
entation of the Parent Company's and the Group’s financial position and performance. The statutory